net asset value per share of Oshidori. The Directors consider that the terms of the Oshidori

Subscription are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders

as a whole.

The aggregate subscription price of the Oshidori Subscription Shares in sum of HK$80,040,000

will be settled by the Company by the issuance of the Imagi Subscription Shares.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

No fund raising activities on issue of equity securities have been conducted by the Company

in the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

— 7 —

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming no other changes in the issued share capital and shareholding in the Company

from the date of this announcement and up to immediately before the issue of the Imagi

Subscription Shares, the effect on the shareholding structure of the Company on (i) the

existing shareholding structure of the Company; and (ii) immediately upon completion of the

Imagi Subscription are set out as below:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon completion
of the Imagi Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Kitchell Osman Bin (Note 1) 975,000 0.14 975,000 0.12

Choi Ka Wing (Note 1) 600,000 0.09 600,000 0.07

Oshidori or its nominee(s) 20,338,200 2.94 158,338,200 19.08

Other public Shareholders 670,008,372 96.83 670,008,372 80.73

Total 691,921,572 100.00 829,921,572 100.00

Note:

1. Mr. Kitchell Osman Bin and Ms. Choi Ka Wing are executive Directors.

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in

investment holdings, integrated financial services, computer graphic imaging and entertainment

business. The integrated financial services were comprised of securities investments and

proprietary trading, the provision of securities brokerage services, margin financing services

and money lending services.

INFORMATION OF OSHIDORI

Oshidori is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries are principally engages in